

GRANTED

No. 99-409

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 22 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MAGNA BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CRAIG A. BERRINGTON
PHILLIP L. SCHWARTZ
AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
1130 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 828-7100

MICHELLE A. LEVITT
NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PITTSBURGH, PA.
70 Pine Street
New York, NY 10270
(212) 770-7075

MARK F. HORNING
Counsel of Record
SIDNEY P. LEVINSON
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Insurance
Association and National
Union Fire Insurance
Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THERE IS A PRESUMPTION THAT THE BANKRUPTCY CODE CONTINUED PRE- CODE PRACTICE THAT CAN BE OVER- COME ONLY BY UNAMBIGUOUS STATU- TORY LANGUAGE TO THE CONTRARY.....	7
II. UNDER PRE-CODE PRACTICE CODIFIED IN SECTION 506(c), THIRD PARTIES HAD A DIRECT REMEDY FOR RECOVERY OF THEIR EXPENSES FROM SECURED COL- LATERAL	9
III. THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 506(c) RE- FLECTS NO INTENTION TO RESTRICT PRE-CODE PRACTICE ON CLAIMANT REMEDIES	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adair v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n</i> , 303 U.S. 350 (1938)	11
<i>In re Alaska Plywood Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 423 (D. Alaska 1958)	11
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1411 (1999)	8
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	14
<i>Canadian Pac. Forest Prods. Ltd. v. J.D. Irving, Ltd. (In re Gibson Group, Inc.)</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Citizens & Southern Nat'l Bank v. Mullins (In re Bolton Rd. Med. Ctr.)</i> , 433 F. Supp. 369 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	11
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	5, 7, 16
<i>Coral Petroleum, Inc. v. Banque Paribas-London</i> , 797 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>County of Clark v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1960)	10
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) g	8
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1430 (1999)	13
<i>First W. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 252 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1958)	10
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Reynolds & Reynolds Co. (In re JKK Chevrolet, Inc.)</i> , 26 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Guinee v. Toombs (In re Kearing)</i> , 170 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1994)	19
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	13, 17
<i>Illinois Dep't of Public Aid v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	7, 8, 18
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	14
<i>In re Lochmiller Indus., Inc.</i> , 178 B.R. 241 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1995)	19
<i>Louisville, Evansville & St. Louis R.R. v. Wilson</i> , 138 U.S. 501 (1891)	6, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Louisville Storage Co.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 897 (W.D. Ky. 1936), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 F.2d 1008 (6th Cir. 1938)	11
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of En- vironmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)....	8
<i>National Acceptance Co. v. District No. 1, Progres- sive Mine Workers of Am. (In re Chapman Coal Co.)</i> , 196 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1952)	10
<i>New York Dock Co. v. S.S. Poznan</i> , 274 U.S. 117 (1927)	6, 11, 12
<i>Official Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Suffola, Inc. v. United States Nat'l Bank (In re Suffola, Inc.)</i> , 2 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Welfare Dep't v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	5, 7
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	16
<i>In re Rotary Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 2 F.2d 364 (6th Cir. 1924)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>In re Telesphere Communications, Inc.</i> , 148 B.R. 525, 531 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	19
<i>Ticonic Nat'l Bank v. Sprague</i> , 303 U.S. 406 (1938)	20
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd. (In re Timbers of Inwood Forest)</i> , 793 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	19
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	passim
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 274 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1959)	10
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	2, 8
<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Debtor STN En- ters., Inc. v. Noyes (In re STN Enters.)</i> , 779 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>In re Vernon Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> , 109 B.R. 255 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1989)	18, 19
<i>Warren v. Palmer</i> , 310 U.S. 132 (1940)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES:	Page
11 U.S.C. § 2a(1) (repealed).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 44a (repealed)	15
11 U.S.C. § 45 (repealed)	15
11 U.S.C. § 109(a)	14
11 U.S.C. § 321	14
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 503(b) (1) (A)	4
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)	18
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 545	16
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	16
11 U.S.C.S. § 548(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 702	14
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	5, 9
COURT RULES:	
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS:	
4 Lawrence P. King, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. rev. 1999)	9, 17, 18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981)	15
